symmetrical on the upside and downside. The sensitivities reflect
the established risk sharing mechanism with policyholders for
participating products, and are stated before allowance for
management actions which may mitigate the effect of changes in
the market environment. The sensitivities presented allow for
adverse changes in policyholders’ behaviour that may arise in
response to changes in market rates.

The following table illustrates the effects of selected interest rate,
equity price and foreign exchange rate scenarios on our profit for
the year and the total equity of our insurance manufacturing
subsidiaries.

The differences between the impacts on profit after tax and equity
are driven by the changes in value of the bonds measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income, which are only
accounted for in equity.

Risk

70 The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2022

Sensitivity of the group’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors

(Audited)
31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Effect on profit
after tax

Effect on total
equity

Effect on profit
after tax

Effect on total
equity

HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m

+100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves  (1,079)  (1,872)  (1,257)  (2,036)

-100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves  698  1,490  1,201  1,980

10% increase in equity prices  2,438  2,438  2,388  2,388

10% decrease in equity prices  (2,647)  (2,647)  (2,426)  (2,426)

10% increase in USD exchange rate compared to all currencies  767  767  635  635

10% decrease in USD exchange rate compared to all currencies  (767)  (767)  (635)  (635)

Credit risk

(Audited)

Description and exposure

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty
fails to meet their obligation under a contract. It arises in two main
areas for our insurance manufacturers:

• risk associated with credit spread volatility and default by debt
security counterparties after investing premiums to generate a
return for policyholders and shareholders; and

• risk of default by reinsurance counterparties and non-
reimbursement for claims made after ceding insurance risk.

The amounts outstanding at the balance sheet date in respect of